Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1123 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S2/19/13					
2	89th General Assembly	A Bill					
3	Regular Session, 2013		SENATE BILL 176				
4							
5	By: Senator D. Johnson						
6	By: Representatives Vines, Wil	liams					
7							
8	For An Act To Be Entitled						
9	AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS CONCERNING						
10	ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO TITLE 3 OF THE ARKANSAS CODE;						
11	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.						
12							
13							
14	Subtitle						
15	TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS CONCERNING						
16	ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO TITLE 3 OF THE						
17	ARKANS	SAS CODE.					
18							
19							
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:						
21							
22	SECTION 1. Arkans	sas Code § 3-3-203(a)(2), concern	ing the purchase or				
23	possession of alcohol by a minor, is amended to read as follows to clarify a						
24	term:						
25	(2) For the	e purposes of this section, intox	icating liquor, wine,				
26	or beer in the body of a $\frac{1}{minor}$ person under twenty-one (21) years of age is						
27	deemed to be in his or 1	her possession.					
28							
29	SECTION 2. Arkan	sas Code $\S 3-9-240(f)(4)$, concern	ing hotel or large-				
30	event facility private club permits, is amended to read as follows to clarify						
31	its application:						
32	(4)(A) A h	otel holding a hotel or large-eve	nt facility private				
33	club permit under this	section may lease a sleeping room	to a hotel or large-				
34	event facility private club permittee for the service of alcoholic beverages.						
35	(B) '	The hotel <u>holding a hotel or larg</u>	e-event facility				
36	private club permit may	use room service to serve the al	coholic beverage.				

1 (C) The hotel holding a hotel or large-event facility 2 private club permit may stock the leased sleeping room with alcoholic beverages and the hotel or large-event facility private club permittee 3 4 through the hotel's employees shall inventory the alcoholic beverages in the 5 leased sleeping room. 6 (D) Sleeping rooms that are solely occupied by persons 7 twenty (20) years of age and under shall not receive alcoholic beverages 8 through room service or be stocked with alcoholic beverages. 9 SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 3-9-240(h), concerning hotel or large-event 10 11 facility private club permits, is amended to read as follows to clarify its 12 application: 13 (h)(1)(A) The application by and renewal fee for a hotel for a hotel 14 or large-event facility private club permit shall be accompanied by an annual 15 permit fee of is one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) per year payable 16 on or before June 30 of each calendar year for the fiscal year beginning July 17 1. 18 (B) In an area in which the sale of intoxicating liquor 19 has not been authorized by local option as provided under § 3-8-201 et seq., 20 the application for a hotel or large-event facility private club permit shall 21 be accompanied by an additional application fee of one thousand five hundred 22 dollars (\$1,500). 23 (C) The annual renewal fee for a hotel holding a hotel or 24 large event facility private club permit is one thousand five hundred dollars 25 (\$1,500). 26 (2) The application and renewal fee for a large-event facility 27 for a hotel or large-event facility private club permit is two thousand five 28 hundred dollars (\$2,500) per year payable on or before June 30 of each 29 calendar year for the fiscal year beginning July 1. 30 31 SECTION 4. DO NOT CODIFY. The enactment and adoption of this act 32 shall not repeal, expressly or impliedly, the acts passed at the regular 33 session of the Eighty-Ninth General Assembly. All such acts shall have the 34 full force and effect and, so far as those acts intentionally vary from or conflict with any provision contained in this act, those acts shall have the 35 36 effect of subsequent acts and as amending or repealing the appropriate parts

1	of	the	Arkansas	Code	of	1987.	<u>-</u>	
2								
3							/s/D.	Johnson
4								
5								
6							APPROVED:	04/11/2013
7								
8								
9								
10								
11								
12 13								
14								
15								
16								
17								
18								
19								
20								
21								
22								
23								
24								
25								
26								
27								
28								
29								
30								
31								
32								
33								
34								
35								
36								